GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1630
TO BE ANSWERED ON 2P JULY, 2019

WELFARE OF DAIRY FARMERS IN KARNATAKA
1630. SHRI S. MUNISWAMY:

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
HEFATeleT, gR[aTelel 3R S8 A
be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is planning to give any special scheme/ packages for the welfare of milk farmers of Kolar district, Karnataka and if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether the Government has identified any areas for the implementation of this scheme and if so, the details of the same; and

(c) the details of the district identified and the criteria for the same?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
(DR.SANJEEV KUMAR BALYAN)

(a) This Department is implementing following dairy development schemes in the country including Kolar district of Karnataka primarily for strengthening of infrastructure for milk collection, chilling, processing and marketing in cooperative sector:-

i. National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD)
ii. Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development Fund (DIDF)
iii. National Dairy Plan-Phase | (NDP-I)

The details of scheme-wise projects approved for Kolar & Chikkaballapur District
Cooperative Milk Producers Union Ltd. of Karnataka is as follows:-

Scheme Number of | Total Outlay
Projects (Rs. in crore)
NPDD 02 2.71
DIDF* 01 158.90
NDP-I 03 10.08

*DIDF provides for loan assistance through NABARD

(b) & (c) The above mentioned schemes are not area specific, but are applicable in Karnataka as well as the whole of India.
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